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This market study has been prepared to assist
Lan f irms interested in exporting to Mexico. While
tort has been made to examine the most important
:s of the sector, the -study is not exhaustive.
lies will have to tailor their markceting approach,
ling to their particuJ.ar interests and
astances.

Further assistance cari be obtained by
msing requests directly to the Commercial Division
* Canadian Embassy in Mexico City located at Calle
Ler No. 529, Col. Polanco, 11580 Mexico, D.F.,
%one (011-525) 254-3288, telex 177-1191 <DMCNNE), ana
011-525) 545-1769 (sending from Canada) ; or the
Ainarica and Caribbean Trade Division, External
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DACKGROUND

events have been determinant in the recent growth in sales
îustriai proceas control instruments and..equipment: on the
Lnd, !4exico's trade liberalization policies, which have made
Lmportation easier and reiativeiy cheaper through the:io inimport tarif fs and the elimination af prior ipr
.s; secondly, the negotiations for a North Azierican Free
Agreement, which wiii require the local industry to be more
.ent in order to lower costs and improve the quaiity of its
:ts, ta be able to compete with suppliers of industriai
:ts from abroad, «both domesticaiiy and internationaiiy; and
.y, the growth of doxuestic consumption as a resuit of
'1s economic recovery. These three factors, in particular
ist tva, viii continue to be influentiai in shaping the
ýn markcet for process contrais, and translate inta future
L.

.s have traditionaiiy piayed an important raie in this
In 1986, they represented approximateiy 75% of total

rit consuption. At present, they are estimated to cover 83%
e market. This has been the resuit of a trend tovards an
sing preference for eiectronic or high technology
ments, repiacing manual instruments and equipment, together
L decrease in the use of non-specific process controlu in
of more integrated and readily identifiable systems. This
viii represent increased sales for fareigi companues based

.ico or vishing ta enter or expand their participation in-



Domestic economic activity recovered for the third consecutive
year in 1989 with a growth rate of 3.1% and further 3.9% in 1990
to reach $234 billion (1). With an 81.1 million population, per
capita GDP was estimated at $2,874 in 1990. Additionally,
manufacturing output grew by 5.2% in 1990 in real terms, private
investment and consumption expanded 13.6% and 5.2% respectively
and public investment was up 12.8%. During the 1991-1994 period
GDP is expected to maintain an average annual growth rate of
2.5%-3%. Preliminary figures for 1991 place GDP growth at 4.5%-5%
for this year.

In an effort to revitalize and open the Mexican economy, the
Nexican Government undertook a series of structural changes,
including the accession to the General Agreement on Tariffs and
Trade (GATT) on August 24, 1986 leading to an extensive trade
liberalization process: import permits were eliminated on all but
198 of the total 11,812 tariff items based on the Harmonized
System adopted in 1988. Official import prices are no longer
applicable, nor the 5% export development tax, and import duties
were lowered from a maximum of 100% in 1982 to 20% since January
1988. The weighted average tariff rate is now 10.4%. The
automotive and - computer industries have also been liberalized,
through the elimination of prior import permits, to allow free
entry of products in these industries. The approval of the North
American Free Trade Agreement will further strengthen trade
between Canada, the United States and Mexico.

According to official data from the Mexican Secretariat of
Commerce and Industrial Development (SECOFI), Mexico's trade
balance in 1990 dropped once again to a $3 billion deficit from
-$645 million in 1989. Exports increased by 17.5% in 1990, froma
$22.8 billion to $26.8 billion, while importa grew 27.3%, from
$23.4 billion to $29.8 billion in 1990, having already increased
23.8% in 1989 and 54.9% in 1988. As of August 1991, total exporte
for the year amounted to $18.3 billion and importa to $23.6
billion.

Total Mexican importe from Canada increased 24% in 1989 and

decreased 1.5% in 1990. Total Canadian exporte to. Mexico -amounted

to Cdn$594 million, while total Canadian importe from Mexico were

valtiad at Cdn$1,730 million in 1990. According to Mexican

figures, in 1989, 1.9% of Mexico's importe came from Canada,
while 1.2% of its exporte were to Canada. This makes Canada

Mexico's fifth largest exporter and sixth largest importer.

3. MAREET 18go8NENT

The market for industrial process control instrument;s and

equipment in very difficult to estimate based on existing data,

1. Notes All values in this report, unless otherwise stated (Mexican peson,

Max$, Canadian dollars, clns, etc) are quoted in United States dollar

equivalents.
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for other purposes. Table, 1 shows total apparent consumption
process control instruments and equipment broken down into
three, constituting subsectors: computers, valves and

:ruments. The basic assuzaptions underlyirig this table are (1)
from total computer sales, 22% are made ta the industry and

i those, 30% are used for process'control; (2) that 50% of all
res are used for industrial process control; and (3) that 50%
.nstrumerits are used for this purpose.

APPARENT CONSUMPTION OF PlaCES S CONTROL
EQUIPMENT AND INSTRU MT

(US$000)

1.987 1988 1989 2.990 1994p
million$

'UTER8
tuction 14,102 19,546 20,327 13,701 24.6
mports 8,698 10,764 11,720 25,360 43.8
rports 5,735 10,090 10,738 6,621 15.6
ýL COXPUTIERS 17#065 20,220. 21,309 32,440 52.8

!ES
luction 23,495 24,035 27,937 26,784 35.4
iports 19,257 30,388 27,985 33,665 44.3
rports 5,242 9,587 12,556 14,067 20.6
ML VALVES 37,510 44,836 43,366 46,382 59.1

qRUI<ENTS
luction 15,477 15,884 18,424 22,223 28.0
iports 75,907 88,792 95,457 113,005 168.4
cports 2,142 2,325 4,560 7,417 9.3
ýL INSTRURENTS 89,242 102,351 109,321 127,811 187.1

Ml TOTAL
luction 53,074 59,465 66,688 6,78 88.0
aports 103,862 129,944 135,162 172,030 256.5
cports 13,119 22,002 27,854 28,105 45.5
M f pnMFT II217 167.4C7- 173.996 206.633 299.0



greater availability of investment capital, and will continue to
do so. In conjunction with this, the need for improved efficiency
by the local industry in order to compete both in the domestic
and international markets, has also encouraged investments in new

equipment and instruments to modernize .existing operations.

Of total sales, 62% corresponds to measuring, checking, testing,
counting and regulating instruments; 22% to valves and 16% to
computers used for the control of industrial processes. Total

apparent consumption is expected to amount to $299 million in
1994, after growing at an average annual rate of 9% between 1990
and 1994.

The instruments sector has experienced the most stable growth
rate, averaging 13.6% annually between 1987 and 1990, and
amounted to $127.8 million the latter year. This segment is
expected to continue growing at a slightly slower pace, averaging
10% per annum through 1994 and reach an estimated $187.1 million,
of which 90%, or $168.4 million will be of imported origin.

The sector of valves, after increasing 19.5% in 1988, decreased
by 3% in 1989 led by dropping importa, and increased again by
6.9% in 1990 to reach $46.4 million. Sales in this category are
expected to grow 7% annually between 1990 and 1994 and amount to
$59.1 million the latter year. Imports, which now represent 72%
of total apparent consumption, will increase at a slightly faster
pace than production to reach $44.3 million in 1994, or .75% of
sales.

Process control computer sales, on the other hand, had been
growing steadily at an average annual rate of 11.6% between 1987
and 1989, and experienced a 52% increase in 1990 as a result of
the liberalization of the prior import permit requirement for
importa in this industry in April 1990. This temporary boom is
expected to continue during the next two or three years, although
at a amaller rate, and stabilize after that. On average, this
market segment ,is expected to grow 13% annually until 1994,
reaching $52.8 million. The import share of the market is

expected to continue increasing from the present 78% to 82% in
1994, or $43.8 million.

3.1 IMPORTS

Importa have traditionally played a major role in apparent
consumption of idustrial process controls, although the import
share of the market varies f rom sector to sector. It is in the
area of instruments that importa are more significant,
representing 88% of total supply. During 1990, the import share
of the market for computers increased significantly, from 55% to
78% as a result of the elimination of the prior import permit
requirement on computers and peripherals. In the segment of
valves, imports represent 72% of the market.



Lng table shows imports of instruments and equipment
idustrial process control by category. It is important
hat this table shows total imports by category,
:omestic and non-industrial applications, whether or
are used for process control. These figures will
iot coincide with imports as shown in Table 1, which
:t imports of process control related instruments and

1987 1988 1989

,794 163,097 177,578

1990

384,236

55,971 67,331

6,923

7,051

7,556

7,492

32,502

43,618

9,906

8,340

37,543



4lso b.tter kn~owTI and souqht aftr, sucIh as thxe ready
availability of processrelated dt, which aIJlows Comipany
manageen ta respond more quickly to daily operatixiq issues and
to pl~an more effetively for 'the future.

At 'the sam time, the. sale of imupQzted non-specific process
conrolinsrumntsis decraig ini favor of more inteqr.t.d,

aily ideniible and job-specific items, whicii are not made
in Mexc obecause the. low volues soI4 locally k>y product do not
justify 'the majr investmeflti ne4 to manufac'ture the.i, in

partcular in th ace of international competitton. Parts and
accessories, whic vere formey imported in large volumes in
ordr 'to ee exstn equpmt go±nq, no longer represent such

a~~~~~ ~~ hihpretg fslspince end iasers are replacing ratiier
thanovehaulng hei insrumntsanid equipment as theii. om

kep rowing< and investment funds are more available.

The Uni4ted Stae <as 'traitionll been the. nuimber one supplier
of poces cotro insrumntsand equimeunt ta Mxico wl.ti a 75%

mret shre ollowe4 by Jpnwih 7%, G.rmany with 5% and the
UniedKindo. ith 3%. The United States is percieved to b. a

tehooic lede i the~ indusatr. Also, the quality of U.S.
prouct an th clse roimuXty tp Mexico, whi4c ha allowe4

eay vailabilty of parts and servie have payed an influential
role in thsreltonhp. Iast but not least bas be h

consderd te mst gg.s#We after U.S~. ons Theirmaktn
eforsinçWude xtenin more librlcei em na h

sam tme teirintrmetsandeupetaeuulypie



has flot played an inf luential role in the Mexican markcet
)cess controls and exports have even shown a decreasing
Total Canadian exports to Mexico amounted to Cdn$1O.3
in 1988, Cdn$4.7 million in 1989 and Cdn$4.2 million in

rhey had been dominated by computer exports, which have
ed for 85%, 46.5% and 21.9% ot total' exports to Mexico
ively, but it je clear that instrument exports are
g ta dominate over other exporte in this market. Sales of
ente to Mexico have increased f rom Cdn$ 1.1 mill ion in
o Cdn$2.l million in 1988 and Cdn$2.9 million in 1990 (see

WITE MEXICO

2165

CANADIAN IUPORTS
1988 1.989 1990

4714 140721 165046

1250 1654 1831

922 6 07

2 132



mentioned *arier. Price and promotion, as veli. as availability
of spare parts and service, are also important and w±l l
dit t.rsntiate on. oimpany from anothier. LinJking producta to
stratecj and value, as wUX1 as to~ environuental control, are key
ftor to selling in the present market, since they are easily
identifiable as being relate& to improve4 coupetitiveness andV
effic±ency, iprat goals of the Mexican industry. Promotion of
Ca2nadian produts can k>e made through part icipation in trade

shos, echica syposum, advertiuing in Specialized
magazines, direct mail caupaigns and persona3. visita to key
buyers and 4istributors.

3.$4 ESI ROUTO

Local manufoature of proceaa control instruments and equipment is
limited ta the mo>re manual and less sophisticated type of

insruent ad equipment, such as valves, tapu, coc)ku,
themoetrsmaomtes adother instruments to measure water,

tmeature and presue variables. Z4any of these are also
freuenly sedfordomstic appliances and cannot b. counted as

indstial process controls. 1Hig1i technology proceja control
insrumnts, in partic~ular .l.atronic instruments~, are
pratially niot produce locally and if they are, they tend to b.
nonspeif ic and manufactured with U. S. or other technolocjy from

abroad, b y subsidiaries of foreign coupanies.

setr er dnife n areguzaiy 4escribed below (2).

Petoles Mxicnos(PEEX is the national oil oplya



-Comisiôn Federal de Electricidad (CFE> is the country's sole
generator of electricity and is the second largest government
owned company after PEMEX and it employs 126,000 people. It
bas an installed capacity of 25,300 M1W, a grass generation of
electric energy of 107,000 GWH and electri~c energysales of
85,000 GWH. Steam plants account- for 45% of total installed
capacity, bydroelectric plants for 30%, and coal electric
plants for 5%, while combined cycle, nuclear and turbogas
plants account for the balance. CFE bas a total of 13
divisions and 100 coordinating offices tbroughout the country,
and it is administratively divided into seven therinoelectric
regions and f iv. bydroelectric regions.

Teléfonos de México (TELMEX) is Mexico's sole telephone
company. It was recently privatized and the voting sbares are
beld by Grupo Carso, a Mexican company, Soutbwestern Bell and
Northern Telecomu. Aflother 14% of total capital was placed in
open stock bouses. Tbe state still bolds 8.4% of shares. Sales
Of TELMEX in 1990 aiuounted to $4 billion with investments of
$1.4 billion. TELMEX presently bas 5.2 million lines and it
plans to install another 2.3 million by 1993. During 1990 it
processed 951 million local long distance calîs and 160



The mining industry consiste of over 6,000 miniiig .nterprisea,
of which 144 are considered l.arge and account for 82% of
M.xioQs '5 ining exporte. The remainig companies are either
all or medium >ized and basically supply local 4.uand. State

majoity we companies still play a major rol, in thia
industry, but the massive sale of qovernuent owned coupanies
will ea to etate control of only f ive companies, uining
minrl conidered statgic: iron, coal, suiphur,

phoshorus nd otaium Meicoholde f iret places in world
proucton of everal aetals and amorale: f irst place in

proucton f slve, bsmuhç odim ulphate and celeetine;
secod i baite thrd n atimnyf luorite, and graphite;~

fourt inaercury; anid fifth in arsenic, cadmium and
molydenm. exio-* prducion of non-f errous industrial

met4le vas 812,000 tons, tha of steel related metals 12
millio tons, adthat cf non-uieta1 lic miMerals 15.4 million

Nexioisstel idusry s cmpoedcf four large, fully
intgraed afatures, wici cover all five basic

prouctonproesss:concentatin of iron ore and production

Làaro CArdenas las Truçhaa SIATS) whiob s nov in the

-(TNSA. Tese togthr poueê close to eihtmilion to>ns

of steel in 1990 and they accout fr86oftalpduin



beverages industry accourits for 6.5-t ot re
GDP, or an estimated $15 billion. It is one of
eadily growing sectors, since it satiafies the
; of the country's growing population of over
s industry can bo divided into the following
3, listed in order of importance: "Meat and
corn grinding, wheat grinding, soft drinks,

mnd malt, tobacco, sugar, ou.s and fats,
ages, preserved fruits and vegetables, and
e government participates in the production,
dustrial transformation of food products, as
.ribution, transportation and storage through
pany for Popular Subsistance (CONASUPO).

cols accession to GATT, the Mexican government
mned the economy to international markets.
lowered fron a maximum 100% in 1983, to 20%
18. The off iciai price system has been totally
ort iDermits are rqiuired on only 198 of the



cred±ts are involved, has required that bid documents should aima
ilude an af fidavit conf irming that the Canadiai couipany is a

bona f ide C aian comipany with an officiai residence ini canada
and that Canada is recogniized as a contributi.ng member to the.
World Bnk.

Thr are no officiai ,.tric requirem.nts applicable to imports
i.nto Mexico. )owver, *inc, the metric system of units is, by
law, the officiai standard of we4i9hts and measures in M<exiico,
importers will usually require metric labeiinq for packaged
good8, * though the Englih system is aiea used. Dual lab.eling is
acceptable. Impoxrted produ~cts shouid be iabeled in Spanish
contaiuing the fo]liowing iformation: name of the. product, trade
iiaae anid address of the. manufacture, net contents, serial number
of equipment, date of manufacture, electrical specifications,
preoautionary infor~mation on dangerouu produots, instructions for
use, handlinq and/or product conservation and man4atory
standards. Mexio adiieres to thie Internationai System of IJnits

(SI . lctric paver is 60 cycles with normai voltage beinq 110Q,
220 ad400. Thres phase and single phase 230 volt current i.
aiso availabie.

Prepaed by



INDUSTUZAL CEANDER8 AND ASSOCIATIONS

:ANA DE DIRECTI VOS DE
ISARROLLO TECNOLOGZCO
iro Càrdenas 152
:ý Atepehuacan
ý-62
3-73 368-93-99
Fernando M4anzanilla

LA INVESTIGACION
(ADIT)

NA DE FABRICAINTES DE EQUIPO
rROL AUTONATICO (3NFENCA)
1005

395-56-71 395-55-99

Bohme



~AOCIAzoN CXONAL DE L
Providncia 1118
col. del Valle
0310O0 México D.F.

Phn: 559-78-33 575-86-16 566-"10-10
Fax: 559-55-89
Contat: 131g. José de Jesùs Valdéz

Prusi4nte

ABOCIACION NAIOA DE PRODUCTOREB
DE QI NAAA
PaB0o do la Rforma 195-1301
Col. Cuauhtémoc
06500 México D.F.

Phone: 566-22-44
Fax: 535-03-74
Contat: Sr. Jorge Zindel Kuridet

PresJ.d.nte

L.ibnitz 77
Col, Anzures
11590 México D.F.

Phn: 533-01-32 533-24-00
Fax: 203-"41-02
Contact: Ing. José4omn Zambrano

DPreit



NACION3L DE La INDUSTRIA DE La
>1WACION (CANACINTRA)
i Antonio 256 Piso 2
ipoles
léxico D.F.

563-34-00 563-00-89 563-61-12
660-04-65

::Lic. Roberto Stnchez de la Vara
Pres idente

ITO NEXICINO DE CONTROL Du CAIDAD A.*C * (IXECCA>
) Escobedo 396 Piso 1

254-10-47
Gonzà&lez

DE IXERICA - SECCION MEXICO



CANARA NCIONIAL DE LA INDUSTRIA
DEL NIERRO Y DEL ACERO
Amores 338
Col. del Valle
03199 México D.F.
Tel. 543-4443
Fax 687-0517
Contact: Irg. Felipe Cortés

Presidente

CAMARA MACIONL DE LAS INDUSTRIAS DE LA CELULOSA Y EL PAPEL

(CNIC9)
Privada de San Isidro 30
Col. Reforma Social
11650 México D.F.
Phone: 202-84-83 202-86-03 202-86-75
Fax: 202-13-49
Contact: Ing. Jorge Sabatz Garcia - President

CAMAA NACIONAL DE LA INDUSTRIA TEXTIL (CMAINTEX)
Plinio 220
Col. los Morales
11510 México D.F.
Phone: 202-25-67
Fax: 540-19-46
Contact: Lic. Enrique Pérez Casas

Director General



USEYUL MEZ! CAN GOVERIDIEN DECENTRALIZED AGENCIES

1 .A DE C.V.

o D. F.
31-22-45
-06-45-06

531-19-580
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Mariano Escobedo 375 Piso 13
Col. Polanco
11570 México D.F.
Phone: 254-05-44
Fax: 531-41-72

Ing. Salom6n Camhaji Samra
Director General
Phone: 254-01-32

Sr. Angel Garza Valdéz
Subdirector de Abastecimiento
(Responsable de Adquisiciones)
Phone: (878) 336-76
Piedras Negras, COAH.

KINERA DEL NORTE, S.A.
Av. Zaragoza Sur 1000
Condominio Acero Desp. M7
Col. Centro
64000 Monterrey, N.L.
Phone: (83) 42-98-10 42-98-11
Fax: (83) 45-53-21

Ing. Hugo Garcia de Anda
Director General
Phone: (83) 43-57-80 40-37-55

NZNERALES MONCLOTA, B.A.
Carr. Musquiz-Nueva Rosita Km. 20
26350 Palau, COAH.*
Phone: (861) 800-78 800-80

Ing. Hugo Garcia de Anda
Director General
Phone: (861) 43-57-80 40-37-55

DZiA KONATBU NACIONAL, 0.1%. DE C.V.
Av. Insurgentes Sur 753 Piso 10
Col. Napoles
03810 México D.F.
Phone: 687-07-99
Pax:

Lic. Takeshi Nagata
Director General
Phone: 536-82-50

PERTILISANTES MazzChAos, B.A. (PERTIuar)



, La Morefla 804 Piso Il
L. Narvarte
)20 México D.F.
me: 536-90-20
c: 687-50-68

~Manuel Cadena Morales
rector General
me: 687-39-95

>. Alfonso Mireles Ortiz
Ddirctor de Adquisiciones
me: 536-39-28

MIOLEO8 NEXICANO8 <PEMX)
* Marina Nacional 329
L. Huasteca
ýll México D.F.
me: 250-26-11 254-20-44



Col. del Valle
03100 México D.F.
Phone: 523-04-90 587-69-86
Fax: 687-69-76

Lic. Julio Scherer Ibarra
Administrador General
Phone: 536-18-58 536-17-56



Ing. Rutila Cuaziti Villaibaso
Gerente de Adquisiciones
Phone: 536-16-47 536-19-15

TELEPONOS DE JIEXICO, U.1. DE C.V.
Parque Via 198 Pimo il
Col. Cuauhtémoc
06599 México D.F.
Phone: 222-12-12

Lic. Juan Antonio Pérez Sim6n
Director General
Phone: 222-12-12

Arq. Pedro Cerisola
Director de Operaciones



APPENDIX IIZI
DISTRIBUTORS AND REPRESENTATIVE8

ABB EQUIPOS Y SISTENAS, B.A. DE C.V.
Blvd. Centro Industrial 12
Puente de Viga
54070, Tlalnepantla, Mex.
Phone: 565-40-11
Fax: 390-73-85
Contact: Ing. Herbert Prokle

Director General

ABB KENT TAYLOR, B.A. Du C.V.
Alamo Plateado 1 - Piso 4
Fracc. Los Alamos, Lomas Verdes
53230 Naucalpan, Méx.
Phone: 393-92-77
Fax: 393-69-90
Contact: Ing. César Ponce Montuy

Director General

ALPHA INTERNACIONAL, B.A. DE C.V.
Via Adolfo Lôpez Mateos
Col. del Parque
53390 Naucalpan, Mex.
Phone: 358-37-54 358-37-64
Fax: 576-32-63
Contact: Ing. Fernando Antufiano Sn. Martin

Director General

A»3"R0 B.A. DE C.V.
Angel Urraza 1838
Col. Independencia
03630 México D.F.
Phone: 672-15-00.
Fax: 539-78-20
Contact: Ing. Mario Simonett P.

Director General

ANALITICA Y REPRESENTACIONBB, B.A. DE C.V.Francia 1294
Col. Moderna
44100 Guadalajara, Jal.
Phone: (36) 19-69-5-
Fax: (36) 19-79-08
Contact: Arturo Roa

Gerente General

BZCEMN INSTRUMENTS DE MEXICO, B.A. DE C.V.

Chilpancingo 148
Col. Roma Sur
06760 México D.F.



Phono:
Fax:
Contact:

264-06-67 564-81-09
264-19-98
Carlos Marîa Martinez
Gerente General

MEXICO, B.A. DE C.V.
.34 No. 404
SVallejo
.ca D.F.
587-13-11
36s-79-25
Aiberto Frîas S.
Director General

a. A. DE C. V.
,iente D-303 A



Fax: 523-92-40
Contact: Ing. Sylvestre C. Buchanan

Presidente

CONTROLMATIC ALLEN-BRADLEY, B.A.. DE C.V.
Av. Patriotismo 579
Col. Noche Buena
03720 México D.F.
Phone: 598-81-10 563-40-50
Fax: 598-81-21
Contact: Ing. Roberto Alegria Soni

Gerente General

COTROLES Y VALVULAS, S.A. DE C.V. (NUEVO LEON)
Paseo de los Leones 1307
Col. Cumbres
64610 Monterrey, N.L.
Phone: (83) 48-24-73 46-51-23
Fax: (83) 48-24-70
Contact: Ing. Carlos F. Vargas

Director General

CUTLER-AMrM XEEICANA, B.A.
Calz. Javier Rojo G6mez 1300
Col. San Miguel Iztapalapa
.09360 México D.F.
Phone: 686-10-22.
Fax: 686-28-87
Contact: Raúl Arizpe Ver6stegui

Gerente General

DISTRIBUIDORA GALION, B.A.
Heriberto Frias 121
Col. del Valle
03100 México D.F.
Phone: 687-65-55
Fax: 543-04-39
Contact: Ing. José Le6n

Presidente

DISTAZBUZIDORA Y REPREMTACZONES RERU.
Av. Allende 325-B
Col. Centro
38070 Celaya, Gt.
Phone: (461) 285-06 350-43
Fax: (461) 350-43
Contact: J.E. Salvador Hernández R.

Director General

ELECTRO CONTROL INDUSTRZAL, S.A. DE C.V.
Av. Ejército Nacional 383
Col. Granada
11520 México D.P.
Phone: 531-76-40



Fax: 531-76-42
Contact: Ing. Francisco Parrilla G.

Gerente General

FISEER CONTROLES DE NX=ICO, S.A. DE C.V.
Homero 229 - Piso 5
Col. Polanco
11560 México D.F.
Phione: 255-37-27 255-41-48
Fax: 254-85-43
Contact: Ing. Carlos Gonzâlez Carriles

Director General

riZPO, B.A. DE C.V.
Calle Trou 1 - Letra C
Col. Industrial Alce Blanco
53370 Naucalpan de México
Phione: 576-10-33
Fax: 576-22-93
Contact: Ing. Alejandro Lôpez de Hoyos

Gerente General

EARRY MAZAL, B.*A.
Lacuna de Taniiahua 204



Fax: 687-77-62
Contact: Ing. Juan Ram6n Muntada Baluz

Gerente General

INSTRuMENTATION LABORATORY, S.A. DE C.V.
Salamanca 102-2
Col. Roma
11520 México D.F.
Phone: 211-23-25
Fax: 203-75-48
Contact: Manuel Maya

Director General

LECO DE MEZICO, S.A. DE C.V.
Guerrero 51
Col. del Carmen
04100 México D.F.
Phone: 658-18-77
Fax: 554-65-20
Contact: Ing. José Maria Curto

Gerente General

LEEDS AMD NORTERUP MEXICANA, S.A.
Blvd. Manuel Avila Camacho 225
Col. Sn. Francisco Cuautlalpan
53560 Naucalpan, Mex.
Phone: 576-80-33
Fax: 576-25-26

.Contact: James W. Meehan
Gerente General

XMAUREZ, S.A. DE C.V.
Mazatlán 43
Col. Condesa
06140 México D.F.
Phone: 553-43-96 553-43-36
Fax: 553-29-75 -
Contact: Ing. Jorge Garcia Legaspi

Director General

MEDIDOREB INDUSTRIALES Y MEDICOS, B.A. DE C.V.

Odesa 1110
Col. Portales
0330 M6xico D.F.
Phone: 604-00-58 688-73-49
Fax: 544-37-73
Contact: Fin. Roberto Márquez

Director General

MN-ZROLOGZA XazICANh, B.A. DE C.V.

Roberto Gayol 21
Col. del Valle
03100 México D.F.
Phone: 575-61-33



Fax: 575-07-64
Contact: Ing. Pedro Ramrez Jurado

Gerente General

NEXITEX, B.A.
Porfirio Diaz 53
Col. del Valle
03100 México D.F.
Phone: 575-99-29
Fax: 575-99-81
Contact: Ing. Vicente García Aracil

Director General

PERMIN ELMER DE MEXICO, B.A.
Macedonio Alcalá 54
Col. Guadalupe Inn
01020 México D.F.
Phone: 651-70-77
Fax: 593-62-23
Contact: Ing. Daniel Zavalza Trejo

Gerente General

PRECISION CONTROL COMERCIAL, B.A.
Plan de San Luis 398-B
Col. Nueva Santa Maria
02800 México D.F.
Phone: 556-45-15
Fax: 355-60-33
Contact: Alejandro Pardo

C.V.



Fax:
Contact:

397-13-22
Sergio montes
Gerent. Genera.

SCHULTZ# 8.Am DE COV.
Alce Blanco 19
Fracc. Industrial Alce Blanco
53370 Naucalpan, Mex.
Phone: 576-92-33'
Fax: 576-91-13
Contact: Ing. José Manuel Sals Guerra

Gerente General

B.A. DE C.V.
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aufberto Santinelli
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